

Consolidated Financial Statements of

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

June 30, 2009 and 2008

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Monument Mining Limited have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The financial information contained elsewhere in this report has been reviewed to ensure consistency with the financial statements.

Management maintains systems of internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance that the assets are safeguarded. All transactions are authorized and duly recorded, and financial records are properly maintained to facilitate the preparation of financial statements in a timely manner. The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has reviewed the consolidated financial statements with management and the external auditors. Smythe Ratcliffe LLP, an independent firm of chartered accountants appointed as external auditors by the shareholders, have audited the consolidated financial statements and their report is included herein.

"Robert Baldock"

"Cathy Zhai"

Robert Baldock,
President and Chief Executive Officer

Cathy Zhai,
Chief Financial Officer

Vancouver, British Columbia
September 28, 2009

AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Monument Mining Limited as at June 30, 2009 and 2008 and the consolidated statements of operations and deficit and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2009 and 2008 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

"Smythe Ratcliffe LLP" (signed)

Chartered Accountants

Vancouver, Canada
September 24, 2009

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Consolidated Balance Sheets (note 1)

	June 30, 2009	June 30, 2008
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,109,453	\$ 7,346,566
Restricted cash (note 4)	73,149	-
Fair value of forward contracts (notes 5(b))	10,103	-
Accounts receivable	26,893	13,306
Prepaid expenses and deposits	44,364	132,056
	6,263,962	7,491,928
Property, plant and equipment (note 6)	9,600,100	785,929
Mineral property interests (note 7)	47,237,473	43,752,439
Deferred financing costs (note 8)	-	2,893,281
	56,837,573	47,431,649
	\$ 63,101,535	\$ 54,923,577
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,095,964	\$ 3,771,936
Current portion of capital lease obligation (note 9)	14,050	-
	2,110,014	3,771,936
Other		
Capital lease obligation (note 9)	62,793	-
Asset retirement obligation (note 10)	1,502,309	107,537
Future income tax (note 14)	723,000	723,000
	4,398,116	4,602,473
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (note 11)	61,407,740	33,016,984
Subscription (note 11)	-	15,863,000
Contributed surplus (note 11(f))	6,711,998	4,821,161
Deficit	(9,416,319)	(3,380,041)
	58,703,419	50,321,104
	\$ 63,101,535	\$ 54,923,577

(1) Commitments (notes 7(c) and 15)

(2) Subsequent Events (note 20)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board

"Robert Baldock"

Robert Baldock, Director

"George Brazier"

George Brazier, Director

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit

	For the years ended June 30,	
	2009	2008
Expenses		
Stock-based compensation (note 11 (d))	\$ 1,416,204	\$ 1,458,240
General and administration	1,168,403	818,483
Shareholder communications	290,739	350,596
Legal, accounting and audit	280,086	208,851
Travel	241,381	271,842
Regulatory compliance and filing	46,160	33,965
Amortization	13,624	10,516
	<u>3,456,597</u>	<u>3,152,493</u>
Loss before other items	(3,456,597)	(3,152,493)
Other (note 16)	(41,320)	41,400
Loss from operations before income taxes	<u>(3,497,917)</u>	<u>(3,111,093)</u>
Current income tax	(1,033)	-
Future income tax recovery	-	225,800
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	<u>(3,498,950)</u>	<u>(2,885,293)</u>
Deficit, Beginning of the year	(3,380,041)	(494,748)
Charge to Deficit on Mill Acquisition (note 13)	(2,537,328)	-
Deficit, End of the year	<u>\$ (9,416,319)</u>	<u>\$ (3,380,041)</u>
Loss Per Share		
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	150,492,713	77,394,302

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	For the years ended June 30,	
	2009	2008
Operating Activities		
Net income (loss) for the year	\$ (3,498,950)	\$ (2,885,293)
Items not involving cash		
Future income tax recovery	-	(225,800)
Stock-based compensation	1,416,204	1,458,240
Changes in fair value of forward contracts	(10,103)	-
Amortization	13,624	10,516
	(2,079,225)	(1,642,337)
Change in non-cash working capital items		
Accounts receivable	(13,587)	17,045
Prepaid expenses and deposits	87,692	87,799
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	254,848	(734,717)
	328,953	(629,873)
Cash used in operating activities	(1,750,272)	(2,272,210)
Financing Activities		
Proceeds from private placements	9,277,755	15,863,000
Proceeds from exercise of agent's options	-	3,000
Repayment of debenture payable	-	(9,000,000)
Cash provided by financing activities	9,277,755	6,866,000
Investing Activities		
Expenditures on mineral property interests	(2,200,401)	(1,144,144)
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment	(6,491,046)	(599,302)
Cash used by investing activities	(8,691,447)	(1,743,446)
Increase in cash	(1,163,964)	2,850,344
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year	7,346,566	4,496,222
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year	\$ 6,182,602	\$ 7,346,566

Supplemental Cash Flow Information (note 17)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

1. Organization, Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Monument Mining Limited (the "Company") is a natural resource company engaged in the exploration for and development of gold mineral property interests. Its primary activities include pre-construction activities related to the engineering design of the processing gold treatment plant for the 100% owned Selinsing Gold Project and exploration activities on the 100% owned Damar Buffalo Reef exploration prospect (note 7). The Company's head office is located in Vancouver, BC, Canada. Its gold project development and exploration operations are carried out in Malaysia through its wholly owned subsidiaries.

The Company has not generated any revenue from operations since it entered into the mining business in June 2007. The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property interests and, with the exception of Selinsing Gold Project, has not yet determined whether its mineral property interests contain economically recoverable mineral reserves. The underlying values and the recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral property interests do not necessarily represent or indicate future values. The recoverability of the amount shown for mineral property interests is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable resources, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to continue operations, to complete the development and exploration of the mineral property interests, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the mineral property interests.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("Canadian GAAP").

a. Basis of presentation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned integrated Malaysian subsidiaries: Polar Potential Sdn. Bhd., Able Return Sdn. Bhd., Selinsing Gold Mine Manager Sdn. Bhd. and Damar Consolidated Exploration Sdn. Bhd.

All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. The consolidated financial statements are stated in Canadian dollars.

b. Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates made in the preparation of these financial statements include determining accrued liabilities, valuation of mineral property interests, estimates of useful lives of plant and equipment, estimates required to determine whether impairment of long lived assets is required, determination of asset retirement obligations and environmental obligations, estimations made in determining fair value of foreign currencies forward contracts, assumptions used in calculating fair-value of Agents' options, share purchase warrants and stock-based compensation, allocation of proceeds between common shares and warrants in unit offering, and valuation allowance for future income tax assets. While management believes the estimates are reasonable, actual results could differ from those estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements and could impact future results of operations and cash flows.

c. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and highly liquid investments, with an original term to maturity of six months or less, that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash. Included in cash equivalents are short-term investments earning interest between 1.4% and 3.0% and maturing between September 4, 2009 to December 9, 2009

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

d. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost and amortization begins when the asset is substantially put into service. Amortization of office buildings, heavy machinery and equipment, and office furniture and equipment is calculated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives at annual rates between 2% – 45%. Equipment used in exploration and development of mineral property interests is amortized, but the amortization charge is deferred with other mineral property interests exploration and development expenditures. Amortization of equipment not specifically related to the Company's exploration activities is included in the consolidated statements of operations and deficit.

Construction in progress and pre-construction costs related to the Selinsing Gold Mine Project are recorded at cost. On completion, the cost of construction is transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment. No amortization is calculated until the assets are substantially put into service.

e. Mineral property interests

The Company capitalizes all costs related to investments in mineral property interests on a property-by-property basis. Such costs include mineral property interest acquisition costs and exploration and development expenditures, net of any recoveries. These deferred expenditures will be amortized over the estimated life of the property following commencement of commercial production, or written off if the property is sold, allowed to lapse, abandoned or when impairment in value is determined to have occurred.

Mineral property interest acquisition costs include the cash consideration, the fair value of common shares issued for mineral property interests and the fair value of warrants issued determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

During the development of a mine, prior to commercial production, costs incurred to remove overburden and other mine waste materials in order to access the ore body ("stripping cost") are capitalized to the related property and depleted over the productive life of the mine using the unit-of-production method. Mining costs incurred to stockpile ores for commercial production are capitalized to the related property as deferred development costs. Such costs are transferred to inventory based on physical survey of the stockpile upon commencement of commercial production.

All capitalized costs are reviewed, on a property-by-property basis, to consider whether there are any conditions that may indicate impairment. Mineral property interests are reviewed at least annually or when otherwise appropriate for impairment or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. When the carrying value of a property exceeds its net recoverable amount (as estimated by quantifiable evidence of an economic geological resource or reserve or by reference to option or joint venture expenditure commitments) or when, in the Company's assessment, it will be unable to sell the property for an amount greater than the deferred costs, the property is written down for the impairment in value.

From time to time the Company may acquire or dispose of a mineral property interest pursuant to the terms of an option agreement. As such options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionees, the amounts payable or receivable are not recorded at the time of the agreement. Option payments are recorded as property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received.

(f) Impairment of long-lived assets

The Company monitors the recoverability of long-lived assets, including mineral property interests and equipment based on factors such as current market value, future asset utilization, business climate and future undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use of the related assets. The impairment loss is recorded in the period when it is determined that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. The amount of loss is measured as the excess of the carrying value of the asset over its fair value.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(g) Income taxes

Income taxes are accounted for using the asset and liability method. Under this method, future income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial statement carrying values and their respective income tax bases. The amount of future income tax assets recognized is limited to the extent that they are considered, more likely than not, to be realized. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the date of enactment or substantive enactment.

(h) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted loss per share is calculated using the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the deemed proceeds received from the exercise of stock options, agents' options, share purchase warrants and similar instruments that are "in the money" would be used to repurchase common shares of the Company at the average market price during the year. Common share equivalents consisting of stock options and warrants are not considered in the computation of diluted loss per share because their effect would be anti-dilutive.

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, have not been included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

(i) Stock-based compensation

The Company accounts for stock purchase options granted to directors, employees and consultants and other stock-based payments using the fair value based method. Under this method, compensation expense for options granted is determined based on estimated fair values of the options using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. For employees and directors, the fair value of the options is measured at the time of grant. For non-employees the fair value of the options is measured at the time of grant if they are fully vested and non-forfeitable, or the earlier of the date the performance is completed or the performance commitment is reached. The cost is recognized over the vesting or service period of the respective options and, with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus, is either capitalized to mineral property interests for grants to individuals working directly on mineral projects or is charged against operations otherwise. When stock options are exercised, the corresponding fair value is transferred from contributed surplus to share capital.

(j) Asset retirement obligation ("ARO")

The Company recognizes an estimate of the liability associated with an ARO in the financial statements at the time the liability is incurred. The estimated fair value of the ARO is recorded as a long-term liability, with a corresponding increase in the carrying amount of the related asset. The capitalized amount is depleted on a straight-line basis over the estimated life of the asset. The liability amount is increased each reporting period due to the passage of time and the amount of accretion is charged to earnings in the period. The ARO can also increase or decrease due to changes in the estimates of timing of cash flows or changes in the original estimated undiscounted cost. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the ARO are charged against the ARO to the extent of the liability recorded.

(k) Revenue recognition

The Company recognizes interest income from cash and cash equivalents in accordance with the effective interest rate method.

(l) Foreign currency translation

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar. All of the Company's foreign operations are considered integrated. Monetary assets and liabilities of the Company and its integrated foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the average exchange rates for the quarter of acquisition unless such items are carried at market, in which case they are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date. Interest income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the year. Gains or losses on translation are recorded in the statement of operations.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(m) Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, derivatives, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Financial instruments are classified into one of five categories: held-for-trading, held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets or other financial liabilities. All financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition and recorded on the balance sheet. Subsequent measurement and changes in fair value depend on their initial classification as follows: held-for-trading financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in net income. Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income until the assets are removed from the balance sheet. Loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments and other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method of amortization.

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents as held-for-trading assets, measured at fair value. Accounts receivable is classified as loans and receivables, measured at amortized cost. Accounts payable, accrued liabilities are classified as other liabilities, measured at amortized cost.

The Company employs foreign exchange forward contracts from time to time to mitigate the risk of changes in currency exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and Malaysian Ringgit. These contracts meet the definition of a derivative and do not meet the criteria for hedge accounting, and consequently are measured at their fair value with changes in fair value recorded in net income in the period they occur. The fair value of those contracts is estimated by reference to quoted market prices for actual or similar instruments where available. As at June 30, 2009 a \$500,000 in foreign exchange forward contract was outstanding.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of financial instruments that are classified as other than held-for-trading, which are expensed as incurred, are included in the initial carrying value of such instruments.

The further disclosure of the Company's financial instruments is described in note 5.

(n) Comprehensive income

Comprehensive income is the overall change in the net assets of the Company for the period, other than changes attributed to transactions with shareholders. It is made up of net income and other comprehensive income. Comprehensive income includes gains or losses, which the Canadian GAAP requires to be recognized in a period but excluded from net income for that period. The Company has no items of other comprehensive income in any current or prior period. Accordingly, net loss as presented in the Company's statements of operations equals comprehensive loss.

(o) Warrants

Share issuances during the year that include a warrant have been bifurcated into a share and warrant component for accounting purposes. The share and warrant components were bifurcated by allocating unit proceeds equal to the market price of the Company's stock to the share component and the residual amount of the unit proceeds to the warrant component. The warrant component is recorded in contributed surplus and is transferred to capital stock upon exercise of the underlying warrant.

(p) Capital leases

The costs of assets acquired under capital leases are capitalized and amortized over their useful lives. An offsetting liability is established to reflect the future obligation under capital leases. This liability is reduced by future principal payments.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

3. Adoption of Accounting Policies and Future Accounting Changes

Effective July 1, 2008, the Company adopted the following new accounting standards issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA"). As required by the transitional provisions of these new standards, these standards have been adopted with no restatement of prior period financial statements.

Section 3862 – Financial Instruments Disclosures and Section 3863 – Financial Instruments Presentation - These new sections replaced Section 3861 – Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation. Section 3862 placed increased emphasis on disclosures including both qualitative and quantitative information about the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments and how a company manages those risks. Section 3863 deals with the classification of financial instruments, related interest, dividends, losses and gains, and the circumstances in which financial assets and financial liabilities are offset. Management has evaluated the impact of these new accounting standards and the necessary disclosures are provided in note 5.

Section 1535 – Capital Disclosures – This standard requires disclosure of both qualitative and quantitative information that provides users of financial statements with information to evaluate an entity's objectives, policies and procedures for managing capital and disclosures as to whether the company has complied with any capital requirements to which it is subject and the consequences of non-compliance.

Amendments to Section 1400 – Going Concern – This section was amended to include requirements to assess and disclose an entity's ability to continue as a going concern. When financial statements are not prepared on a going concern basis that fact shall be disclosed together with the basis on which the financial statements are prepared and the reason why the company is not considered a going concern. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the Company's financial position or results of operations.

Section 3031 – Inventories – This section requires that inventory be recorded at the lower of cost or net realizable value. It also clarifies that the allocation of fixed production overhead requires the consistent use of either first-in, first-out or the weighted average method to measure inventory, and requires that any previous write-downs be reversed when the value of the inventory increases. The amount of the reversal is limited to the amount of the original write-down. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Future accounting changes

Business combinations

In January 2009, the CICA issued Section 1582, "Business Combinations", Section 1601, "Consolidations", and Section 1602, "Non-Controlling Interests". These sections replace former Section 1581, "Business Combinations", and Section 1600, "Consolidated Financial Statements", and establish a new section for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary.

Sections 1582 and 1602 will require net assets, non-controlling interests and goodwill acquired in a business combination to be recorded at fair value and non-controlling interests will be reported as a component of equity. In addition, the definition of a business is expanded and is described as an integrated set of business activities and assets that are capable of being managed to provide a return to investors or economic benefits to owners. Acquisition costs are not part of the consideration and are to be expensed when incurred. Section 1601 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. These new sections apply to interim and annual consolidated financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Earlier adoption of these sections is permitted as of the beginning of a fiscal year. All three sections must be adopted concurrently. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of these sections.

Goodwill

In February 2008, the CICA issued Section 3064, "Goodwill and Intangible Assets", replacing Section 3062, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets", and Section 3450, "Research and Development Costs". This section establishes standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill subsequent to its initial recognition and of intangible assets by profit-oriented enterprises. Standards concerning goodwill are unchanged from the standards included in the previous Section 3062.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

3. Adoption of Accounting Policies and Future Accounting Changes (continued)

This new section is effective for the Company on July 1, 2009. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this new section on its financial statements.

International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") – In 2006, the Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") published a new strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian companies. The AcSB strategic plan outlines the convergence of Canadian GAAP with IFRS over an expected five year transitional period. In February 2008, the AcSB announced that 2011 is the changeover date for publicly-listed companies to apply IFRS. The changeover is effective for interim and annual financial statements for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The effective date will require the restatement of comparative amounts reported by the Company for the year ending June 30, 2011. While the Company has begun assessing the adoption of IFRS for 2011, the financial reporting impact of the transition to IFRS cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

4. Restricted Cash

	2009	2008
Foreign Exchange Line Account (a)	\$ 50,000	-
Bank Guarantee for customs clearance (b)	23,149	-
	\$ 73,149	-

a. The Company has entered into a series of foreign exchange forward contracts (the "Contracts") and is required to hold a cash deposit equivalent to 10% of outstanding contract commitments in its foreign exchange line account as security against these Contracts. As at June 30, 2009, the Company had an aggregate \$500,000 forward contract on hand requiring a \$50,000 security deposit.

b. The Company has purchased a bank guarantee in the amount of \$23,149 to meet the customs clearance requirements.

5. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Exposure

a. Financial Assets and Liabilities

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, derivatives, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, derivatives, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are considered to be reasonable approximation of their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

The carrying values of financial assets by category at June 30, 2009 are as follows:

Financial assets	Held-for-trading	Loans and receivables
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,109,453	\$ -
Restricted cash	73,149	-
Fair value on forward contracts	10,103	-
Accounts receivable	-	18,752
	\$ 6,192,705	\$ 18,752

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

5. Financial Instruments and Financial Risks Exposure (continued)

a. Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)

The carrying values of financial liabilities by category at June 30, 2009 are as follows

Financial liabilities	Other liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,095,964

b. Financial Instrument Risk Exposure

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, interest risk and price risk.

(i) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of three types of risk: foreign currency risk, price risk and interest rate risk.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent expenditures incurred or funds received by the Company are not denominated in Canadian dollars. The majority of the Company's expenditures for property, plant and equipment and mineral property interests are in Malaysian ringgit and Australian dollars. The Company's ability to make these payments to satisfy its obligations for work commitments will be affected by foreign currency rate fluctuations. The Company is also exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that it holds cash in Malaysian ringgit. As at June 30, 2009, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the following assets and liabilities denominated in Malaysian ringgit:

In thousands of Ringgit	2009	2008
Cash and cash equivalents	RM 6,590	RM 155
Restricted cash	221	-
Fair value on forward contracts	31	-
Accounts receivable	13	-
Deposits and advances	2,892	160
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(5,749)	(1,931)

Based on the above net exposures as at June 30, 2009, and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 5% depreciation or appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the Malaysian ringgit would result in an increase/decrease of 199,000 Malaysian Ringgit (CAN\$66,000) in the Company's net losses.

During the fiscal year, the Company entered into a number of foreign exchange forward contracts through its wholly-owned Malaysian subsidiary, Polar Potential Sdn. Bhd., to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk. The contracts obliged the Company to convert \$5,500,000 to Malaysian ringgits at predetermined exchange rates on a monthly basis from February to July 2009. For the year ended June 30, 2009, a total of \$5,000,000 was settled for Malaysian ringgit under the forward contracts resulting in a loss of \$61,245 comprised of a total realized loss of \$51,023 and an unrealized mark-to-market loss of \$10,222. As at June 30, 2009, a total of \$500,000 of forward contracts was remaining to purchase Malaysian Ringgits in the following month.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

5. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Exposure (continued)

(b) Financial instrument risk exposure (continued)

Other Price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk.

The Company is in the business of exploring and developing gold mineral resources which are valued at price of gold metals and its outlook. The Company is currently not in production, therefore it is neither exposed to the gold price risk nor have any hedging or other commodity based price risk in respect of its operational activities.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is subject to interest rate risk with respect to its cash equivalents and financial liabilities. However, this risk is limited because of the short-term maturity of these instruments. a 1% increase or decrease in prime rate would have resulted in a \$35,000 change to net loss at June 30, 2009. The Company manages interest rate risk by maintaining an interest policy that focuses on preservation of capital liquidity but keeps the cash in short term investment at fixed rates as long as possible.

ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its liquid financial assets. The Company's board of director has established an investment policy to secure the "ground money" by avoiding any investment other than government t-bills, term deposits guaranteed by major Canadian financial institutions, or term deposits at major Malaysian banks which are guaranteed by the Malaysian government.

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any allowances for losses, represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk.

As at June 30, 2009, the Company held aggregate prepaid items and deposits of \$999,564, mainly representing contractual prepayments to its awarded gold processing plant construction contractors at Selinsing Gold Mine Project. The risk exposure is to the extent if any of those contractors fail to deliver under their contracts and are unable to refund the deposits. The Company's management has conducted full due diligence on those awarded contractors through its preliminary screening program to mitigate such risk.

iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through budgeting and forecasting cash flow to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet its short-term requirements for operations, business development and other contractual obligations. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are highly liquid and immediately available on demand for the Company's use.

Contractual obligated cash flow maturities of financial liabilities as at June 30, 2009 are as follows:

	Total	under 3	4 to 12	1 to 5
		months	months	Years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,095,964	\$ 2,095,964	\$ -	\$ -

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

6. Property, Plant and Equipment

2009	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
Buildings	\$ 611,094	\$ 6,593	\$ 604,501
Furniture and equipment	154,151	18,472	135,679
Computer	112,282	22,038	90,244
Vehicle	179,580	44,145	135,435
Heavy equipment	1,578,169	—	1,578,169
Pre-construction costs - Selinsing	6,150,872	—	6,150,872
Deposit and advance for construction	905,200	—	905,200
	\$ 9,691,348	\$ 91,248	\$ 9,600,100

2008	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net book value
Buildings	\$ 91,492	\$ 3,171	\$ 88,321
Furniture and equipment	28,213	5,705	22,508
Computer	21,763	10,383	11,380
Vehicle	41,146	12,344	28,802
Heavy equipment	163,669	—	163,669
Pre-construction costs - Selinsing	471,249	—	471,249
	\$ 817,532	\$ 31,603	\$ 785,929

During the year ended June 30, 2009 the Company capitalized \$94,984 in lease assets under vehicle.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

7. Mineral Property Interests

	Selinsing Gold Property (Development)	Buffalo Reef (Exploration)	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Cumulative balance, June 30, 2007	29,608,365	11,486,535	41,094,900
Assay and analysis	947	141,696	142,643
Drilling	-	444,695	444,695
Geological	-	21,103	21,103
Equipment rental	5,910	-	5,910
Freight	-	1,046	1,046
Property fees/assessment	96,181	-	96,181
Site activities	432,590	195,563	628,153
Environmental	107,537	-	107,537
Socio-economic	153,288	-	153,288
Stamp duty	93,572	27,068	120,640
Transportation	10,951	2,522	13,473
Incurring during the year	900,976	833,693	1,734,669
Discount on \$9 million debenture note	784,558	-	784,558
Non-cash stock based compensation (note 11(e))	87,298	51,014	138,312
Total additions during the year	1,772,832	884,707	2,657,539
Cumulative balance, June 30, 2008	31,381,197	12,371,242	43,752,439
Deposit on land acquisition	-	50,000	50,000
Assay and analysis	-	117,181	117,181
Drilling	-	147,977	147,977
Geological	-	125,282	125,282
Site activities	842,671	114,982	957,653
Transportation	38,541	1,757	40,298
Environmental	1,149,753	-	1,149,753
Socio-economic	29,081	-	29,081
Property fees	50,289	30,096	80,385
Deferred pre-production cost	361,354	-	361,354
Pre-stripping cost	87,815	-	87,815
Incurring during the year	2,559,504	587,275	3,146,779
Non-cash stock based compensation (note 11(e))	118,304	219,951	338,255
Total additions during the year	2,677,808	807,226	3,485,034
Cumulative balance, June 30, 2009	34,059,005	13,178,468	47,237,473

Title to mineral properties

Although the Company has taken steps to verify the title to its mineral property interests, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such property interests, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defect. To the best of the Company's knowledge, titles to its properties are in good standing.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

7. Mineral Property Interests (continued)

(a) Selinsing Gold Property

On June 25, 2007, through its wholly-owned Malaysian subsidiary, Polar Potential Sdn. Bhd., the Company acquired 100% of Selinsing Gold Property including two mining concessions from Wira Mas Trust (the "Vendor"), together with 100% interest of Able Return Sdn. Bhd., the former Trustee of Wira Mas Trust, a Malaysian company holding a pioneer Malaysian mining status, for a total cost of \$29,195,241. Of total acquisition costs, \$23,418,150 was allocated to Able Return Sdn. Bhd. and \$5,777,091 to Selinsing Gold Property.

The property is located in Pahang State, Malaysia and is at the development stage. During the year, the Company incurred site maintenance and development, property fees, government liaison fees and mine development costs totaling \$1,389,921 (2008 - \$1,772,832), of which, \$361,354 was attributed to pre-production mining cost and \$87,815 to pre-stripping costs. Those costs are charged to the deferred mine development account and will be either reallocated to inventories or amortized over the mine life on a per production unit basis once commercial production commences.

(b) Buffalo Reef Prospect

On June 25, 2007, the Company acquired 100% of the common shares of Damar Consolidated Exploration Sdn. Bhd. ("Damar"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Avocet Mining PLC ("Avocet"), incorporated under the laws of Malaysia, thereby effectively acquiring 100% of the Buffalo Reef Tenement property interests, which lie continuously and contiguously along the gold trend upon which the Selinsing Gold Property is located.

Consideration for the acquisition of 100% of Damar shares and a promissory note of \$1,722,868 (Malaysian Ringgit 5,573,824) from Damar to Avocet ("Avocet loan") was \$1,750,000 cash, 15,000,000 common shares of the Company valued at \$0.50 per share and 7,500,000 share purchase warrants. Each share purchase warrant allows the holder to purchase one common share at \$0.65 per share exercisable to June 25, 2009. All warrants were expired as of June 30, 2009 without being exercised.

The 15,000,000 common shares issued in the transaction were subject to a voluntary pooling agreement until June 25, 2009 and had been fully released from the pool as at June 30, 2009.

The Company was obligated to fund a \$400,000 exploration program on the Buffalo Reef Tenement over two years. Avocet shall receive US\$12 per ounce of gold discovered on a notional 49% of the ounces discovered as a result of the \$400,000 two-year post closing exploration program. In fiscal 2009, Avocet has terminated the Company's exploration payment obligation for consideration of \$1.

During the year ended June 30, 2009, the Company fulfilled the exploration obligation by incurring total exploration expenditures on Buffalo Reef Prospect in the amount of \$757,226 (2008 - \$884,707).

(c) Letter of Intent for Famehub Exploration Land Acquisition

On January 14, 2008, the Company signed a Letter of Intent ("LOI") with Famehub Venture Sdn Bhd. ("Famehub"). Pursuant to the LOI, Famehub has agreed to sell and the Company has agreed to purchase a land package of approximately 32,000 acres of prospective exploration land and associated data base ("Famehub Exploration Land Acquisition"). This land is located to the east of Selinsing's Gold Project and Buffalo Reef exploration property.

As of June 30, 2009, the Company has paid a \$50,000 deposit to Famehub to secure the deal. The final close of the transaction will be subject to approval of the Pahang State Executive Council in Malaysia.

As consideration for the property, the Company will pay \$1,500,000 cash and issue 7,000,000 fully paid shares in the Company and 3,500,000 share purchase warrants exercisable at \$1.00 for two years from the date of issuance.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

8. Deferred Financing Costs

The deferred financing costs as at June 30, 2008 were comprised of \$2,857,240 share issuance costs incurred from the private placement of \$28,048,000 closed on July 21, 2008 (note 11(b)(i)) and \$36,041 for issuance of a \$10 million convertible debenture.

During the fiscal 2009 the Company served a Drawdown Notice (the "Notice") to the Lenders after complying with all of the terms of the Convertible Debenture. The Notice required the Lenders to provide the \$10.0 million on or by the December 12, 2008. The Company received a letter from the Lenders on December 3, 2008 advising that due to market conditions and the global credit melt down the Lenders would be unable to provide the funding on the agreed terms at that time. Therefore the cost of \$90,386 was written off against operations. The debenture against the Company was discharged.

9. Capital Lease Obligation

As at June 30, 2009, the Company has three long-term leases on vehicles for its operations at rates ranging from 5.2% to 6.5%. The current portion of the lease is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Year ending June 30,	2009	2008
2010	\$ 18,032	\$ -
2011	18,032	-
2012	18,032	-
2013	18,032	-
2014	16,023	-
Total minimum lease payments	88,151	-
Amount representing interest	(11,308)	-
Obligation under capital leases	\$ 76,843	\$ -
Less current portion	(14,050)	-
Balance, June 30, 2009	\$ 62,793	\$ -

10. Asset Retirement Obligations

The Company's asset retirement obligations consist of reclamation and closure costs for mine development and exploration activities. Although the ultimate amount of reclamation costs to be incurred cannot be predicted with certainty, the total undiscounted amount of estimated cash flows required to settle the Company's estimated obligations is \$2,6 million. The present value of asset retirement obligations is \$1,502,309 (2008 - \$107,537) and is expected to be settled in 5 to 6 years. This amount has been disclosed using a discounted rate 10.0%. Significant reclamation and closure activities include land rehabilitation, decommissioning of tailing storage facilities, mined waste dump, road bridges, buildings and mine facilities, and other regular reclamation costs.

Changes to the reclamation and closure cost balance during the year are as follows:

	2009	2008
Asset retirement obligations, beginning of year	\$ 107,537	\$ -
Revision in estimate of liabilities	1,394,772	107,537
Reclamation expenditures	-	-
Accretion expense for the year	-	-
Balance, end of year	\$ 1,502,309	\$ 107,537

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

11. Share Capital

- (a) Authorized
Unlimited common shares without par value
- (b) Issued and outstanding:

Common shares	Shares	Amount
Balance, June 30, 2007	77,389,023	\$ 33,012,664
Shares issued due to fractional rounding caused by share consolidation	2	-
Agent's options exercised (note 11(f))	6,000	3,000
Agent's options exercised (note 11(g))	-	1,320
Balance, June 30, 2008	77,395,025	\$ 33,016,984
Brokered and non-brokered private placement for cash (note 11(b)(i))	70,120,000	28,048,000
Share issuance costs for private placement (note 11(b)(ii))	-	(2,907,245)
Shares issued for ball mill purchase (note 11(b)(ii))	8,125,003	3,250,001
Balance, June 30, 2009	155,640,028	\$ 61,407,740

- i. On July 21, 2008, the Company closed a private placement for total gross proceeds of \$28,048,000 by issuing 70,120,000 units at a price of \$0.40 per unit, each unit comprising one fully paid share of common stock and one common share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share for \$0.50 for a three-year term from closing. Costs of the financing include a 10% agent fee in the amount of \$2,804,800 and legal and filing fees of \$79,389 and other cost of \$23,055.
- ii. On August 19, 2008, the Company purchased a 1.0 million tons per year capacity ball mill from Avocet. Consideration of \$3,250,001 for the mill was paid by the issuance of 8,125,003 units at \$0.40 per unit, at the same price and the same terms as the private placement disclosed above. Each unit comprises of one share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.50 for three years from date of issuance. Avocet is a shareholder of the Company (note 13).

(c) Warrants

The Continuity of share purchase warrants is as follows:

Note reference	11(b)(i)		11(b)(ii)		Total
Expiry date	15-Mar-09	25-Jun-09	21-Jul-11	19-Aug-13	outstanding and
Exercise price	\$ 0.65	\$ 0.65	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	exercisable
Balance, June 30, 2007, outstanding and exercisable	500,000	22,541,500	-	-	23,041,500
Issued through exercise of Agent's warrants (note 11(e))		3,000	-	-	3,000
Balance, June 30, 2008, outstanding and exercisable	500,000	22,544,500	-	-	23,044,500
Issued through private placement			70,120,000		70,120,000
Issued through ball mill purchase				8,125,003	8,125,003
Expired and forfeited	(500,000)	(22,544,500)			(23,044,500)
Balance, June 30, 2009, outstanding and exercisable	-	-	70,120,000	8,125,003	78,245,003

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

11. Share Capital (continued)

(d) Stock options

Effective December 5, 2009, the 2009 Stock Option Plan ("2009 Plan") was approved by a disinterested vote of the Company's shareholders at its Annual General Shareholders' meeting. The 2009 Plan is a fixed plan allowing 22,126,000 common shares of the Company to be reserved for granting stock purchase options to its directors, officers, employees and consultants. The number of shares reserved under the 2009 Plan shall not exceed 15% of the total number of issued and outstanding Shares on a non-diluted basis. The total number of stock options granted during the year together with previously granted stock options shall not exceed, on a non-diluted basis, 6% for any one Optionee; 15% for Insiders as a group, 2% for any one Consultant; 2% for all Eligible Persons who undertake Investor Relations Activities. The previous 10% Rolling Stock Option Plan was automatically converted to the 2009 Plan. Under the 2009 Plan, 19,676,000 stock options were outstanding as at June 30, 2009.

Stock option activity is as follows:

	Number of common shares under option	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, June 30, 2007		
Granted	4,670,000	\$ 0.50
Forfeited	(300,000)	\$ 0.50
Balance, June 30, 2008	4,370,000	\$ 0.50
Granted	18,306,000	\$ 0.38
Forfeited	(3,000,000)	\$ 0.42
Balance, June 30, 2009	19,676,000	\$ 0.40

The following table summarizes the stock options outstanding at June 30, 2009:

Exercise Price	Options outstanding			Options exercisable	
	Number of common shares	Expiry date	Weighted average life (years)	Weighted average number exercisable	Weighted average exercise price
\$ 0.50	3,300,000	Jul 05, 2012	3.02	3,300,000	\$ 0.50
\$ 0.58	70,000	Feb 18, 2011	1.64	70,000	\$ 0.58
\$ 0.40	13,390,000	Aug 15, 2013	4.14	2,715,569	\$ 0.40
\$ 0.50	400,000	Dec 05, 2013	4.44	400,000	\$ 0.50
\$ 0.40	230,000	Dec 05, 2013	4.44	-	-
\$ 0.25	1,736,000	Dec 05, 2013	4.44	-	-
\$ 0.25	550,000	Feb 09, 2014	4.52	-	-
Total	19,676,000		4.00	6,485,569	\$ 0.46

The exercise prices of all stock options granted during the year were equal to the closing market prices at the grant date.

During the year ended June 30, 2009, 15,851,000 options were granted to various directors and members of management with various expiry dates of which 2,000,000 were forfeited during the same period.

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the year ended June 30, 2009 is \$0.18 per option. The options outstanding have varying vesting dates that range from 1 to 3 years.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

11. Share Capital (continued)

(d) Stock options (continued)

Using an option pricing model with assumptions noted below, the estimated fair value of all options granted during the year ended June 30, 2009 have been reflected in the financial statements as follows:

	Year ended	
	June 30, 2009	June 30, 2008
Mineral property exploration and development	\$ 474,633	\$ 138,312
Administration and operation	1,416,204	1,458,240
Total compensation cost recognized in operations, credited to contributed surplus	\$ 1,890,837	\$ 1,596,552

The weighted average assumptions used to estimate the fair value of options were:

	June 30, 2009	June 30, 2008
Risk-free interest rate	2.92%	4.58%
Expected life	4 years	4.97 years
Expected volatility	92%	84%
Expected dividends	nil	nil

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and, therefore, the existing models may not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Company's share purchase options.

(e) Agent's options

Continuity of Agent's options outstanding:

Expiry date	Exercise price	June 30, 2007 Number of options outstanding	Agent's options exercised	June 30, 2008 Number of options outstanding	Agent's options expired	June 30, 2009 Number of options outstanding
25-Jun-09	\$0.50	2,000,800	(6,000)	1,994,800	(1,994,800)	-

Agent's options for 2,000,800 units were issued in conjunction with the June 25, 2007 private placement. Each Agent's option unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.50 for two years until June 25, 2009 ("Agent's warrant"). Each Agent's warrant would allow the holder to purchase one common share at \$0.65 exercisable to June 25, 2009.

The fair value of the Agent's options was calculated at \$445,109 using a Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate – 4.40%; expected life – 2 years; expected volatility – 78.06%; and expected dividends – nil.

As at June 30, 2009, all Agent's options were expired.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

11. Share Capital (continued)

(f) Contributed surplus

	Amount
Balance, June 30, 2007	\$ 3,225,929
Stock-based compensation	1,596,552
Exercise of Agent's options (note 11(e))	(1,320)
Balance, June 30, 2008	\$ 4,821,161
Stock-based compensation	1,890,837
Balance, June 30, 2009	\$ 6,711,998

12. Loss Per Share

	June 30, 2009	June 30, 2008
Net loss (earnings) for the year	\$ 3,498,950	\$ 2,885,293
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	150,492,713	77,394,302
Basic and diluted loss (earnings) per share	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.04

13. Related Party Transactions

Related party	June 30, 2009	June 30, 2008
Avocet Mining PLC. (i)	\$ 712,672	\$ -
Avocet Mining PLC. (ii)	\$ 134,048	\$ -
George Brazier, director (iii)	\$ 30,000	\$ -
Base Consultant (iv)	\$ 33,225	\$ -

(i) During the year ended June 30, 2009, the Company purchased a ball mill from Avocet, a shareholder of the Company, for consideration of \$3,250,001 by issuing the Company's equity (note 11(b)(ii)). Due to a lack of third party's evidence of market value, the transaction has been measured at the carrying amount. The Company recorded the cost of the ball mill at the book value of \$712,672 provided by its previous owner and included the difference of \$2,537,328 in deficit.

(ii) Avocet also provided the training assistance to the Company during the year for \$134,048 which was included in the mineral properties and accounts payable (note 7 and note 20).

(iii) George Brazier, a director of the Company, provides general consulting services to the Company. For the year ended June 30, 2009, he earned \$30,000 for such services, of which \$5,250 was outstanding and included in accounts payable as at June 30, 2009.

(iv) Lorenzo Trentini was a director of the Company up to March 29, 2009 and provided consulting services to the Company. For the year ended June 30, 2009, he was paid \$33,225 through Base Consultant for such services. The service contract was terminated concurrently with his directorship.

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

13. Related Party Transactions (continued)

All transactions, except for purchase of the ball mill, are in the ordinary course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed between the related parties.

14. Income Tax

The reconciliation of income tax provision computed at statutory rates to the reported income tax provision is as follows:

	June 30, 2009	June 30, 2008
Income tax recovery computed at statutory rates	\$ 1,058,200	\$ 1,020,700
Lower effective rate attributable to Malaysian income	(36,500)	(2,800)
Non-deductible stock-based compensation	(428,400)	(478,400)
Non-deductible foreign exchange loss	(8,200)	(16,200)
Other non-deductible expenses	(15,000)	(5,300)
Share issuance costs deductible for tax purposes	259,600	90,800
Unutilized tax losses	(830,733)	(375,800)
Reduction in future income tax assets due to statutory rate reduction	-	(7,200)
Future income tax recovery (expense)	\$ (1,033)	\$ 255,800

Future income tax assets and liabilities have been calculated using the following enacted corporate income tax rates: Canada at 26% (2008 – 26%) and Malaysia at 20% (2008 – 20%). Significant components of future tax assets and liabilities, after applying enacted corporate income tax rates, are as follows:

	June 30, 2009	June 30, 2008
Future income tax liabilities		
Mineral property interests in excess of tax value	\$ (980,400)	\$ (869,800)
Property, plant and equipment in excess of tax value	(90,300)	-
	(1,070,700)	\$ (869,800)
Future income tax assets		
Property, plant, and equipment in deficiency of tax value	-	17,600
Asset retirement obligation in excess of tax value	300,500	21,500
Share issuance cost carry forwards	744,400	211,700
Loss carry forwards	1,382,200	726,800
	2,427,100	977,600
Valuation allowance	(2,070,400)	(830,800)
Net future income tax assets	347,700	146,800
Net future income tax liabilities	\$ (723,000)	\$ (723,000)

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

14. Income Tax (continued)

At June 30, 2009, the Company's losses for Malaysian tax purposes are approximately \$907,600 (Malaysian Ringgit 4,538,000), that may be carried forward to apply against future income for Malaysian tax purposes. These losses do not expire.

At June 30, 2009, the Company has non-capital losses available for carry-forward for tax purposes that are available to reduce taxable income of future years in Canada of \$4,817,100. The losses expire as follows:

	Total
2010	\$ 10,700
2014	19,300
2025	50,900
2026	180,600
2027	1,186,900
2028	861,300
2029	2,507,400
	<u>\$ 4,817,100</u>

The future benefit of future income tax assets have not been recorded in these consolidated financial statements to the extent that the Company estimates that these assets, more likely than not, will not be realized.

15. Commitments

	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	Total
Office lease	\$ 67,285	\$ 68,495	\$ 69,705	\$ 35,220	\$ 4,365	\$ 245,070
Mineral property fees	58,005	57,828	44,821	-	-	160,654
Capital leases	18,032	18,032	18,032	18,032	16,023	88,151
Construction - Selinsing	4,966,692	-	-	-	-	4,966,692
	<u>\$ 5,110,014</u>	<u>\$ 144,355</u>	<u>\$ 132,558</u>	<u>\$ 53,252</u>	<u>\$ 20,388</u>	<u>\$ 5,460,567</u>

16. Other Income (Expenses)

	2009	2008
Foreign currency exchange loss	\$ (291,666)	\$ (68,555)
Changes in fair value of forward contracts	(61,245)	-
Interest income	311,591	109,955
Total	<u>\$ (41,320)</u>	<u>\$ 41,400</u>

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

17. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

	June 30, 2009	June 30, 2008
Supplemental information		
Non cash financing and investing activities		
Stock based options charged to mineral property interests	\$ 338,225	\$ 138,312
Stock based options charged to construction in progress	\$ 136,378	\$ -
Deferred financing costs included in accounts payable	\$ -	\$ 2,893,281
Amortization charged to mineral property interests	\$ 41,322	\$ 19,936
Amortization charged to construction in progress	\$ 5,008	\$ -
Mineral property costs included in accounts payable	\$ 255,338	\$ 463,052
Property, plant and equipment costs included in accounts payable	\$ 1,217,799	\$ 200,738
Shares issued pursuant to acquisition of equipment	\$ 3,250,001	\$ -
Increase in asset retirement obligations related to mineral property interests	\$ 1,160,394	\$ 107,537
Increase in asset retirement obligations related to property, plant and equipment	\$ 234,378	\$ -
Amortization of discount on debenture payable included in mineral property interests	\$ -	\$ 784,558

18. Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders, and to have sufficient funds on hand to pursue the development of its mineral properties, and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The Company includes the components of shareholders' equity and credit facilities as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue equity, issue new debt or acquire or dispose of assets.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Company's Board of Directors.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with maturities of 120 days or less from the original date of acquisition, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended June 30, 2009.

19. Segment Disclosures

The Company's one reportable operating segment is the exploration and development of mineral property interests, which occur entirely in Malaysia. Geographic information is as follows:

	June 30, 2009	June 30, 2008
Canada	\$ 5,421,497	\$ 10,445,577
Malaysia	57,680,038	44,478,000
	\$ 63,101,535	\$ 54,923,577

MONUMENT MINING LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

20. Subsequent Events

Share Capital

On September 25, 2009, the Company issued 475,000 Monument shares at \$0.28 per share to settle a debt owing to Avocet Mining PLC in the amount of \$134,048. Avocet currently holds 15.1% of Monument shares.

Stock Option

Subsequent to June 30, 2009, the Company granted 800,000 stock options to its consultants exercisable at \$0.30. The newly granted stock options have a life of three years from date of grant over two years vesting period. As a result of this grant and prior grants, a total of 20,176,000 stock options have been granted and 1,650,000 shares are available for grant under the 2009 Plan.